#### OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

7 November 1945

Mr. Isaku Kida 120 West 21st St. New York, New York

Dear Mr. Kida:

In response to your inquiry concerning your salary and per diem payments, we find that a check in the amount of \$591.80 was mailed to you on 2 November to 170 Thompson Street, New York. Since this was sent by registered mail it will probably be returned to this office for readdressing.

You will have a final check due, and it will probably be about one month before you will receive it.

Just as soon as the first check is returned to us we will forward it to your new address.

Very truly yours

Lt. Colonel, AUS

Herbert S. Little

JAA History No. 18 #37

### OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

7 November 1945

Mr. Isaku Kida 120 West 21st St. New York, New York

Dear Mr. Kida:

In response to your inquiry concerning your salary and per diem payments, we find that a check in the amount of \$591.80 was mailed to you on 2 November to 170 Thompson Street, New York. Since this was sent by registered mail it will probably be returned to this office for readdressing.

You will have a final check due, and it will probably be about one month before you will receive it.

Just as soon as the first check is returned to us we will forward it to your new address.

Very truly yours

Herbert S. Little

Herbert S. Little Lt. Colonel, AUS



# TREASURY DEPARTMENT FISCAL SERVICE WASHINGTON 25

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES

EEH-T

October 19, 1949.

Mr. Isaku Kida,

322 West 80th Street,

New York 24, N. Y.

Account 223611

Dear Mr. Kida:

Very truly yours,

TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES

Countersigned:

Chief, Division of Securities.

Inclosure.

200 Port. 24, 49

S-77 EH/tfj//S

AR DEPARTIENT .C. FOR! NO. 434 wised June 30, 1942

#### SHIPPING TICKET

OFSIGNOR MAJOR GEORGE J. FAINON

TE	SHIPPED	OR	DELIVERED	9	May	1945

Mr. Isaku Kida

MO FE

AUTHORITY OR TEQ. NO.

SSO SUPPLY OFFICER

TRANSPORTATION COST OF S -

CHARGEABLE TO PA No.

QUARTITY TOTAL COST ARTICLE COST ERED 1 Headnet, mosquito Bar, insect, field 2, 1 Mask, gas, service, lightweight Helmet, steel, Ml, complete, 1 w/liner and bands Bag, sleeping, mtn, complete w/case (Bag, cloth.as carrier) Can, meat, complete Canteen, complete Pouch, 1st aid packet Packet, 1st aid Kit, medical, M2 Belt, pistol or revolver Bag, canvas, field, OD, w/strap Glasses, Sun Ray Ban (Clip type)pr Flashlight, TL 122B ea Battery, BA-30 RTICLES LISTED IT COLUMN "ORDERED" HAVE BEEN RECEIVED UNLESS THERWISE NOTED IN COLUMN "SHIPPED" CONSIGNORS VO.NO. CONSTRUEES VO.NO HULBER OF SPEETS RANK ORGANIZATION

#### SHPPPING TICKET

CONSIGNOR MR. ISAKU KIDA MO-Pac/FE

SHIP TO 2d Lt. John V. Zuckerman Supply O MO-Pac Coast

DATE SHIPPED 21 January 1945

QUANTITY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	SHIPPED ea	UNIT ea ea pr ea ea	AMRICLE  Belt web waist EM Capt garrisonkhaki Cap garrison wool Gloves wedl leather palm Handkerchiefs cotton Helmet steel M-l complete
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		e a ea ea ea ea	Shirt cottonkhaki Shirt flannel coat style Socks wool ski Socks wool cushion sole Bag duffel Can meat w/knife fork spoon Canteen w/cup and cover Pin, tent, shelter, wood
2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		ea ea pr ea pr pr pr ea pr ea pr ea ea ea ea ea	Tent shelter half Towel bath eggings canvas M1938 dism Raincoat rubber dismounted Shoes service Trousers cotton khaki Trousers wool od Coat mackinaw Cap field M1943 Boots jungle Sheepac Gloves mosquito Jacket field pile Pon cho nylon Suspenders treusers Bag sleeping mtnw/cover Case water rep. beg sl mtn Bag canvas field w/stran
4 1 1 1 1 1 1		ea ea x-x-x	Bag clothi g waterproof Bag food waterproof Flashlight TL-122 Batteries BA3- Kit sewing Kit medical Vitamin pills Box match waterproof Glasses sun Rayban Belt web pistol Knife pocket Pole tent -x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x
		Noth	ing follows

ARTICLES LISTED IN COLUMN QUANTITY SHIPPED HAVE BEEN RECEIVED

OHN V. ZUCKERMAN 2d Lt., Sig C 24 October 1945

Mr. Isaku Kida Post Office Box 2601 Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kida:

Reference is made to the memorandum of agreement, dated 5 April, 1945 , between you and the United States of America, concerning your employment by the Government.

You are hereby notified, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph "5" of said agreement, that the employment thereunder shall terminate upon thirty days from the date hereof.

It should be understood that nothing herein shall be construed to release you from the provisions of the agreement relating to your promise to keep forever secret the employment and all information obtained by reason thereof and to waive all claims against the Government, other than your rights under the U.S. Employees' Compensation Act.

Will you kindly acknowledge receipt of this notice by signing and returning the enclosed copy hereof.

Very truly yours,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Assistant Special Funds Officer Contracting Officer

Office of Strategic Services

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED

November 14, 1945

Mr. Tenku Kida 120 West Slat Street How York, New York

Donr Mr. Kides

As This of the Branch with which you were associated during your employment with this Organization, and due to the fact that our Agency, as such, is now being liquidated, I am taking this opportunity to express to you, both personally and on behalf of the Branch, a very sincere appreciation for the contribution which you have made to the defeat of Japanese militarism.

Though of Japanese ancestry, you and others have bridged the gulf of understanding, separating war from peace and Pascistic militarism and Democracy. I am sure that you have been motivated by an ideal, and that ideal has been to crush aggressive militarism in order that friendly and democratic institutions may grow and flourish.

Without the talents of men like yourself, it would have been difficult, if not impossible, for us to have accomplished the tasks which were assigned to this Branch and to this Agency. The high standard of security which you attained, and the devotion which you displayed, often under the most trying and frustrating conditions, are a tribute to your fruitful interest in the war effort. In the years to come you will be one of those who will be especially qualified to help bring about a better understanding and solution to the many problems which will face us in the world of tomorrow.

I hope that you will keep in touch with me and the others with whom you have been working, as we will always be interested in knowing how and where you are and your future plans.

Good luck and Sayonara!

Sincerely

1945 NOV 15 16 48

LUEIAED-2 | Lt. Colonol, AUS

WAR DEPARTMENT Q. M. C. Form No. 484 Revised June 30, 1942

#### SHIPPING TICKET

CONSIGNOR:

G. J. Pannon Capt. QHC

618

DATE SHIPPED OR DELIVERED DEC 9 10	44
SHIP TO— Isalar Elda (# 23)	AUTHORITY OR REQ. No.
HO/Pac-FE	TRANSPORTATION COST OF \$

TRANSPORTATION COST OF \$\_\_\_\_\_ CHARGEABLE TO

QUANTITY		STOCK No	I DWI OLD		UNIT	MOTELL COM
ORDERED	SHIPPED	STOCK No.	ARTICLE	UNIT	COST	TOTAL COS
1			Bolt web waist EM	Offic	18 700	
1			Cop garrison Maki	60.w		The state of
1			Cap garrison wool	66.		
1			Gloves wool leather palm	GO.		
4			Hendkershiefs cotton	07.		
			Helmat ateal H-1 complete	60.e		
		Market Control	Jankot field 19943	en.		
			Shirt cotton khaki	60.0		
- 7			Shirt flammel coat style	Oil.		
Ä			Sooks wool aki	GUo		
			Sooks wool oushion sole	00.0		
9			Dag duffel	66.0		
			Can meat w/knife,fork,spoon	en.		
1			Canteen w/oup and gover	00.		
1		5 Pins 1	Pin, tent, shelter, wood	Otto	11-11-1	
V 6		12005	Tent shelter-half	60.	***	
1			Tous bath	- 65.	1 2 - 1	
2			Loggings canvas M1938 diam.	ORe		
1			Reincoat rubber disnounted	98.0	1	
1			Shoes service	60.		
1			rousers cotton khaki	00.	13.00	
1			Trousers wool od	00.		
1			Coat macking	63.		
1				08.0	15	
1			Cap field M194S	00.		
1			Boot s jungle	-	1797	
1		No	Shoepac	eq.	1-1-3	
1			Cloves mesquite	One	5-0	
1			Jacket field pile	900		
1			Poncho nylon	00.	2.11	
1			Suspenders trousers	604		
1			Bag eleeping mtm w/cover	08ke		
1		1.	Case water rep. bag al min	90.		
1			Bag canvas field w/strap	060		
2		3	Bag clothing waterproof	(0.03.to		
4		342	Bag food waterproof	00kg		
1			Flashlight TL-122	60.		
4			Batteries BA-30	004		7
1			Fit sewing	600	200 200 200	1
2			Kit medical	90.	500	
1			Vitamin pills	OB.		
			TA WOODER PRODUCT	- market	the second of	
î			Box match waterproof	68.		

Like a March	est all the same							-100			
ARTICLES COLUMN	LISTED "SHIPPE	IN	COLUMN	"ORDERED"	HAVE	BEEN	RECEIVED	UNLESS	OTHERWISE	NOTED	IN

CONSIGNOR'S VOU.	No.	
CONSIGNEE'S VOU.	No.	
NUMBER OF SHEET	s	

NAME)		(RANK)	(ORGANI	ZATION)
	*	II. S. GOVERNMENT DELL	TIME OFFICE . 1043	16-90590-1

Form No. 484 ed June 30, 1942

### SHIPPING TICKET

1				
CÖ	NS	IGI	ON	R

G. J. Fannon Capt. OHC

TO- Mr. Isak MO/Pac-F	u Kida	- 56	AUTHORITY OR REO. No.			
			TRANSPORTATION COST OF \$			CHARGE
QUANTITY			P/A No.			CHARGEABLE 7
ORDERED	SHIPPED	STOCK No.	ARTICLE	UNIT	UNIT	TOTAL COST
1		NP NP NP	Raife pocket Watch wrist 17 j. # 8/58 POLE, TENT			
		oosthViladPeaS	Hothing follows	2-2-2		
2						
LES LISTED IN COLU UMN "SHIPPED."	MN "ORDERED"	HAVE BEEN F	ECCEIVED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN CO	NSIGNOR'S VOL	J. No	

#### CONFIDENTIAL

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS DETACHMENT OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES 24TH & F STREETS N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C.

370.5 (27 Apr 45) CORRECTED COPY

30 April 1945

SUBJECT: Invitational Travel Orders, Shipment IJ-B857-HY.

TO: Personnel Concerned.

1. Upon call of the appropriate port commander the following named civilian employees of the Office of Strategic Services are authorized and invited to proceed by rail and/or Government conveyance from Newport Beach, California to the Hampton Roads or Los Angelos Port of Embarkation, reporting upon arrival to the port commander thereat for instructions and water transportation to an oversea destination under Shipment IJ-B857-HY. Upon arrival at oversea destination personnel should report to the Commanding General, US Army Forces thereat for temporary duty with the Office of Strategic Services. Upon completion of this temporary duty, personnel will return to their proper station: (# group desired despite R-Dry)

Shuji Fujii Takashi George Osaki Shinsei Kochi Keiichi Sugahara Noboru Mori Tanimoto Shingi Nakamura Satoru Kamikawa Naotada Shimomura Shizuo Yoshida Isaku Kida Seiichi Takeda

Andrew Kuroda Edward Nakamura Chuzo Tamotzu

Masuji Fujii Henry Shigeki Maruyama Tadao Takayanagi Yoshisada Katei Usuda

Jack Chikemichi Yamasaki

Fujiwo Bob Tanisaki

Lanny Hideto Miyamoto Isao Yano

Takashi Ohta

2. The port commander is requested to issue such items of equipment and protective clothing deemed necessary by him for the travel involved. All baggage should be plainly marked with individual's name, shipment number (IJ-B857-HY) and should accompany owner to the port of embarkation. Under no conditions should personal baggage be crated nor boxed for shipment to the

a. Each of the above named individuals is authorized to wear the service uniform without insignic of grade or arm or service in accordance with paragraph 20c, iR 600-40, while preparing for departure overseas and until termination of appointment.

- 3. All expenses will be borne by the OSS. If transportation by water is provided on an army transport, or by air on aircraft of Air Transport Command, no fare will be assessed. Necessary vaccinations and immunizations for smallpox, typhoid, tetanus, cholera, and typhus should be completed prior to departure from the United States.
- 4. Just prior to departure for the port of embarkation personnel should advise correspondents that their post office address until further notice will be: Individual's name; APO 14597 - c/o Postmaster, New York, N.Y. Upon arrival et destination overseas personnel should contact the nearest army Post Office to arrange for receipt and dispatch of official and personal mail matter. Civilian personnel using an APO address are not entitled to the free mailing priviloge.
- 5. This document contains information affecting the national defense of the United States withing the meaning of the Espionage Act, 50 U.S.C. 31 and 32, as amended. Its transmission or the revelation of its contents in any manner to an unauthorized person is prohibited by law.
- 6. AUTHORITY: WD TAGO 1tr, file AG 220.3(18 Apr 45) OB-S-E-M dtd 27 Apr 1945, subject: Travel Orders, Shipment IJ-B857-HY.

BY ORDER OF COLONEL PITZ:

A TRUE COPY

/s/ H. W. Kunkle, H. W. KUNKLE Asst. Adjutant

WOJG, USA

Asst Chicf, Mil Pors Br.

R. R. O'MARA

JAA History No. 18 #37-19

MD-95a

ARMY SERVICE FORCES CAMP ANZA ARLINGTON, CALIFO: TA

PRESCRIPTION - E.E.N.T. CLINIC - STATION HOSPITAL

DATE 22 May 1945 ASM O.S.S

#### \*IMPORTANT NOTE\*

Two forms enclosed in case. One form must be stapled to Service Record. form retained by individual.

VISION RIGHT EYE 20/200 VISION LEFT EYE 20/200 VISION BOTH EYES 20/200

WITH GLASSES 20/25 WITH GLASSES 20/20 WITH GLASSES 20/20 Gasmask Bridge No. D

Date ordered 22 May 1945

No. of pair ordered 1 pr. g.m.

PUPILARY D	ISTANC	E	В	RIDGE N	0.	TEM	PLE	LENGTH		דעים	SIZI	7
	L:		:		:		:		:		:	4.00
ADD	R:		:-()		24 (6 th 5 A	SEX CONTRACTOR			:			
ADD	L: _	1.75	19.	A. T. S. S. (4)	:		:		:		:	
DISTANCE:	R:	1.50	:	La prince de la		1 19 4 19	( ·	Server and the		1 pt - 12		
RX DISTANCE:	:	SPH.		CYL.	:	AXIS	:	PRISM	:	BASS	: 1	DEC IN

PUPILARY DISTANCE

TEMPLE LENGTH EYE SIZE

In accordance with WD Pamphlet No. 8-5, 20 June 1944, this data will be entered under item 31 on WD AGO Form No. 66-1 (Officers' and Warrant Officers' Qualification Card WD AGO Form 66-1 and Immunization Record, WD MD Form 81) in the case of enlisted personnel on page 15 WD AGO Form No. 24 (Service Record).

Certificate of Witness to Marriage
(See section 12, title 23 of the United States Code) FOREIGN SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES American Embassy, Tokyo, Japan \_\_March 2h . 19 58 John Patterson \_\_ of the United States of America Tokyo, Japan , do hereby certify that on this twenty-fourth day of A. D. 19 58 at American Embassy Tokyo, Japan in the city of \_\_\_ , a SUBJECT of United States \_\_, aged \_fifty-two \_, and now residing in \_ Tokyo, Japan \_, aged \_\_thirty-oight \_\_\_\_, and now residing in \_ born in \_\_ Gifu Ken, Japan Tokyo, Japan were united in marriage in my presence. In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of my of \_\_\_\_\_\_, A. D. 19 58 and of the Independence of the

(See section XIII-3 of the Foreign Service Regulations and notes thereto, concerning the information to be given below. All copies of Form No. 87 should be made out in pica type and should be clearly legible.)

Remarks: The parties signed in my presence the Notification of Marriage required by Article 739 of the Japanese Civil Code. The Notification was witnessed by Tetsuo NUKAZAWA and Junko TASHIRO, and was filed with and accepted by Seiichi ODA, Chief, Minato Ward Office, Tokyo, Japan. The original of the Notification is, as attested by receipt No. 687, dated March 24, 1958, 1957, in the archives of the Akasaka Branch of the Minato Ward Office, Tokyo, Japan.



Consul of the United States of America.

Service No. 9118; Tariff No. 14; Fee Paid: U.S. \$3.00.

Army-Admin Cen-Japan

10-H-45

## WAR DEPARTMENT UNITED STATES STRATEGIC BOLBING SURVEY WASHINGTON, D. C.

JAA History No. 18 # 37-9

MIMORANDUM FOR ALL QUARTERNASTER SALES OFFICERS AND POST FXCHANGE OFFICERS

SUBJECT:

Isaku Kida

This is to certify that the above mentioned individual is assigned to the U. S. Strategic Bombing Survey and orders will be requested for overseas shipment and as such is entitled to purchase and receive issuence of necessary articles at any post exchange or sales commissary. In this connection, your attention is invited to Part I, Paragraph 2, Section b, of War Department Circular No. 399 of 11 October 1944. It is also requested that he be allowed to purchase a knife, pocket.

For the Chairman:

CHARLES HULL Y

Lt. Col., Air Corps / Chief, Washington Office

U. S. Strategic Bombing Survey

Kida	İs	FIRST NAM		ARN	IY SERIAL NO.
GRADE	COMPANY	REGT. OR STA	FF CORPS	AGE 39	RACE Japanes
	SN	ALLPOX	VACCI	NE	
DA.	TE	TYPE OF	REACTION	6 N	IED. OFFICER <sup>2</sup>
7/27/	45	Vaccin Vaccin		L.P.L. 7.E.	
territory is	TRIPL	E TYPHOI	D VAC	CINE	
SERIES	DATES OF	ADMINISTRATI	ON 3D D	OSE	ED. OFFICER <sup>2</sup>
1st. 9 2d / 2	/19/44 .9. Y.S	9/26/4	7	7/44	L.P.L.
9.41.5 Su		TETANUS	TOXOID	)	
INITIA	L VACCINATI	ON ED. OFF. <sup>1</sup>	STIMU	JLATING D	OSES
2d dose	10/13/ 12/11/	4 L.P. 44 L.P. 44 D.R	L. .R.	CINE	MED. OFF.2
DAT	5-607401	LOT NO.	AMOI	1- 7- 3	MED. OFF.2
The state of	311753	West Control	2 4 2 7		
7. "A	B"	OTHER VA	CCINES		
DISEASE	DATE	TYPE O	F (2)D	OSES	MED. OFF.2
	9/19	144 10	126/4/	2-9.	L.P.L.
phus olera lolera phus		dera 19	wes-1-		

LAST NAI	The state of the s	FIRST NA	ME	ARM	Y SERIAL NO.
GRADE		REGT. OR GT	AFF CORPS	AGE	RACE
	S	MALLPOX	VACCI	39 NE	Japane
D/	TE	10000	F REACTION (		ED. OFFICER <sup>2</sup>
1/27/	45	Vacci - Vacc	noid	7	L.P.L.
	TRIP	LE TYPHO	ID VAC	CINE	
	DATES O	F ADMINISTRAT	ION	м	ED. OFFICER <sup>2</sup>
SERIES	1ST DOSE	2D DOSE	3D D0	DSE	V 10 W
st	0 10	4 9/20/1	44 10/	7/44	O Lie Lie
d	9.49	<b>&gt;</b>			
					124000
		TETANUS		21.50	
INITI	AL VACCINAT	MED. OFF.2	STIMU	DATE	MED. OFF.2
st dosed dose	9/19/ 10/13 12/11	44 L.P. /44 L.P. /44 D.J	L. L. R.R.		
	YEL	LOW FEV	ER VAC	CINE	
. DA	TE	LOT NO.	AMO	UNT	MED. OFF.2
T. "A	.B	OTHER V	ACCINES	3	
DISEASE	DAT	(1) TYPE VACO	OF (2)	OSES	MED. OFF.2
ohus	9/1	9/44	9/26/4	4	L.P.L.
lera	9/2	0/44	10/7/4	4	L.P.L.
oler phus		ole a Tg	pho 1	2-9.0	BODO
THI	E COPY	5.45			COOM
W	TOUR	glie			
	CONTRACT OF THE LABOR.	AA			

# HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS DETACHMENT OFFICE OF STRATISHIC SERVICES CHINA THEATER

A. P. O. 627

Sephn /2, 1945

	(date)
Jaku Kia	a), Sestination, Wash. S.C.  has been examined and found free of contagious diseases.
	Cdir St. Kendrick fr 1st ff MC MEDICAL SERVICES
ORIGINAL	
	MEDICAL SERVICES
	HEADQUARTERS AUD FEADQUARTERS DETACHEENT OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES CHINA THEATER
A. P. O. 627	Sept./2, 1945 (date)
Joaku Ku	CERTIFICATE  As, Sestination, Wash.S.C.  has been examined and found free of contagious diseases.
Group	has been examined and found free of contagious diseases.

DUPLICATE

PENDLOT CONDITION

JAA History No.18 #37-6

#### CERTIFICATE OF HEALTH

(To be carried by individual concerned)

NAME	Kida Is	aku	BAMK	American	Civ ASM	1
			TALIAN.		ALUC	
date w vermin inspec direct	ithin 48 hor infestation also r ives has be	urs orior to n and all con evealed that	release to A itagious and immunization and entered	ATC for airl communicabl n as require	idual was instift and found a diseases. It is a by current to all Immunizational	free from This Theater
prevel	ence of inf	following is estious and r as been recen	erasttic di	seasas and v	etement of the	e significant tion, to whic
	Mal	laria, dyse	ntery, ame	bic		
				Transfer of the		
10 To						
		A				
	Rece					
n. H.	Recenifi AAF	ed ge	› ታ			
n. H.	Recentify AAF  CEDE MA.C.	Base Unit	285 KR 1945		1 700 1	

1 -1.30 L -1.75 W3 12N R 20/200 20/25 L 20/200 20/20 B 20/200 20/20

#### INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. A record will be kept on this form of all vaccinations given under the direction of medical officers to military and civilian personnel resident with military commands. See A. R. 40–215 for further details.
- 2. Appropriate entries will be made at the time prophylactic vaccinations are made and the entries will be authenticated by the initials of the medical officer making the inoculation.
- 3. In the case of a civilian employee, the character of his employment (clerk, teamster, etc.) and the staff corps or department in which he is employed will be noted in the space Regiment or Staff Corps. A brief notation of the status of other civilians will be made in the same spaces.
- 4. All officers and warrant officers furnished completed vaccination registers will preserve them and will exhibit them to examining medical officers at the annual physical examination. The medical examining officer will transcribe pertinent immunization data to the report of the annual physical examination.
- 5. The duplicate copy of the immunization register will be filed alphabetically in a Medical Department immunization file at the station or command to which the individual belongs.
- 6. Record as vaccina, vaccinoid, or immune reaction. If there is no reaction, or if the reaction fails to conform to any of the three recognized types, vaccination will be repeated. The use of the term "unsuccessful vaccination" on official records will not be used.

Form 81
MEDICAL DEPARTMENT, U. S. A.
(Revised January 23, 1941)

16-20202

R -1.58 L -1.75 VISION 2012-00 DOING L 20/200 20/20 B 20/200 20/20

#### INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. A record will be kept on this form of all vaccinations given under the direction of medical officers to military and civilian personnel resident with military commands. See A. R. 40–215 for further details.
- 2. Appropriate entries will be made at the time prophylactic vaccinations are made and the entries will be authenticated by the initials of the medical officer making the inoculation.
- 3. In the case of a civilian employee, the character of his employment (clerk, teamster, etc.) and the staff corps or department in which he is employed will be noted in the space Regiment or Staff Corps. A brief notation of the status of other civilians will be made in the same spaces.
- 4. All officers and warrant officers furnished completed vaccination registers will preserve them and will exhibit them to examining medical officers at the annual physical examination. The medical examining officer will transcribe pertinent immunization data to the report of the annual physical examination.
- 5. The duplicate copy of the immunization register will be filed alphabetically in a Medical Department immunization file at the station or command to which the individual belongs.
- 6. Record as vaccina, vaccinoid, or immune reaction. If there is no reaction, or if the reaction fails to conform to any of the three recognized types, vaccination will be repeated. The use of the term "unsuccessful vaccination" on official records will not be used.

Form 81
MEDICAL DEPARTMENT, U. S. A.
(Revised January 23, 1941)

16-20202

